Package ‘JM4QTN’
May 19, 2026
Type Package
Title Joint Mapping for Quantitative Trait Loci
Version 1.0.0
Date 2026-05-09
Description A comprehensive computational framework for joint mapping, devel-
oped by Li (2016) <doi:10.11841/j.issn.1007-4333.2016.06.002>, supports quantitative trait lo-

• pos: Genetic positions in centimorgans (numeric)
GenoData A matrix or data frame containing genotype data with individuals as rows and
markers as columns. Genotype codes:
• 0: Homozygous for reference allele
• 1: Heterozygous
• 2: Homozygous for alternative allele
• 9 or NA: Missing data
method Character string specifying the mapping method:
• "AM": Association Mapping - combines map with genotype data
• "LM": Linkage Mapping - performs missing data imputation
croType Character string specifying the cross type for LM method. Required when
method="LM":
• "RIL": Recombinant Inbred Lines
• "DH": Doubled Haploids
• "F2": F2 population
• "BCP1": Backcross to Parent 1
• "BCP2": Backcross to Parent 2
• "Fn": Advanced generation (n > 2)
steps Numeric value specifying the step size (in cM) for virtual marker creation in
LM. If 0, no virtual markers are created. Default is 0.
Gn Numeric value specifying the generation number for advanced populations. Must
be greater than 1. Default is 2.
Details
This function provides comprehensive genotype data processing for genetic mapping:
Association Mapping (AM):
• Simply combines genetic map with genotype data
• Converts missing values to code 9
• No imputation performed
Linkage Mapping (LM):
• Validates genotype codes based on cross type expectations
• Imputes missing genotypes using flanking marker information
• Creates virtual markers at specified intervals when steps > 0
• Uses Haldane mapping function for recombination calculations
• Applies cross-type specific genotype probability calculations
12 genotype_prob
Cross Type Genotype Expectations:
• RIL/DH: Only codes 0 and 2 allowed
• F2: Codes 0, 1, and 2 allowed
• BCP1/BCP2: Codes 0, 1, and 2 with specific constraints
• Fn: Codes 0, 1, and 2 for advanced generations
Virtual Marker Creation: When steps > 0, virtual markers are created at regular intervals be-
tween existing markers to improve mapping resolution and handle large gaps in the genetic map.
Value
A data frame containing the processed genotype data with genetic map information and calculated
genotype probabilities. The structure depends on the method:
• AM method: Original data combined with genetic map
• LM method: Imputed genotype data with probabilities and optional virtual markers
References